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DOCKET NO, 2014-07

IN THE MATTER, OF § TEXAS BOARD OF
THE LICENSE OF § VETERINARY
SAM ADAMS, D.V.M. § MEDICAL EXAMINERS
| AGREED ORDER
On this the _[F day of 2014, came to be considered by the Texas Board of

Veterinary Medical Examiners (*Board™) the mamer of the license of SAM ADAMS, D.VM,
("Respondent™. Pursusnt to Section §01.408, Texes Ocoupations Cods and Board Rule 575.29,
in informal conference was held on September 18, 2013, Respondent attemded the informal
cotifercnce and was represented by counsel, Donsald Ferrill, D.V,M, Ths Board was represented
at the conference by the Board's Enforcement Commirtes,

Respondeut, without admitting the truth of the findings and conclusions set out in thia Agrecd
Order, wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing snd thereby informally dispose of the
issues withowt a formal adjudication. Respondent agrees to corply with the terms and
conditions sst forth in this Order. fn weiving an adjudicetive heasing, Respondent acknowledges
bis understanding af the alleged violations and the edequacy and sufHiciency of the notcs
provided to him. '

Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Committes and with Respondent’s congent, the
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agresd
Order as set forth below,

- Findings of Fact

1. Respondent, Sam Adargs, D.V.M. of Stephenville, Texas, holds Texas veterinary license
3533,

2, The Board has jurisdiction over the subject matter and Respondent. Respondent received
notfee, which may be required by Jaw and by tha rules of the Boerd. Al jurisdictionsl
requirements huve been aatisfied under Tex, Oce. Code Ann, Title 4 (Act). By entering into this
Agrood Order, Respondent waives any defect in the notice and any further right 10 notice pod,
beaving under the Act; Tex, Gov't Code Ann. §§ 2001.051-.054; and the Rules of the Taxas
Board of Veterinary Medical Exeminers (Board Rules) (22 Tex. Admin, Code, Chapter §735),
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3. OnJuly 23, 2012, James Thurman presented hig seven yoar old fomale Dachshimg named
Lola to Respondent at the Comerstone Animal Hospital in Stephenville, Texas to be checked for
ringwortn,

4. Respondent examined Lola, and determined that she did not have ringworm. Respondent
recoromended a weth cleaning for Lola, but did not explain to Mr, Thurmen that the teeth

cleaning wowld require ancsthesia, or the risks of anesthesin, Mr. Thwman consented to
Reepondent, cleaning Lola’s teeth,

5. Respondent enesthetized Lola, and began the vesth ¢leaning protedure, During the
procedurs while she wes \mder apegthesin, Lola stopped breathing and her heart stopped.
Respondent aiternpted to revive Lols, but was unsuscessful,

Conelusions of Law

1. Respoudmt is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary menmng Act,
Chapter BD1, Texas Occupatians Code, and with the Board's Rules,

2. Based on Findings of Fact 1 through 5 and Conclusion of Law 1, Respondent hipa violated
Section 801.402 (12) of the Vetetinary Licensing Act, Texas Omnpanons Cade, by feiling to
abtain consent for anesthesin by informing the cljent that the teeth c.le.nmng vequired anssthesiy

and explaining to the clicnt the risks of enesthesin. Respondent w therafore snb_wct %
disciplnary action by the Board:

801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL QR DISCIPLINARY
ACTION. A person is subjeet to denial of a license or ty diseiplinary action under
Section 801,401 if the person:

(6) performs or prns;:ribw unnecessary or unauthorized teatment.
3. Based on Concluaions of Law 1 and 2, Respondent ik subject to disciplinary astion under
Swetion 801,401 of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Oceupations Code:

801.401, DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD, (s) If an applicant or license holder
is subject to denial of a license or ta disciplinary action undex Section 801.402, the Boand
may: ()

(1) refuse 1 exemine an applicant or to issue or rensw a license;

(2) vevoke or suspend a license;
(3) place on probation 2 license holder ot pexson. whose license has besn
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suspended;
() reprimand a Heense bolder, ar
(5) impoge an administrative penalty,

(d) In addition to other disciplinary actions authorized by this subchapter, the
board may require a Hicense holder wha violates this chapter to participate ina
continuing edusation progrem,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Based on the above Findings of Fact ond Conclusions of Law, the Board ORDERS thar
Respondent receive gn INFORMAL REPRIMAND,

Tha Board further GRDERS that

1. Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduet, the Texns Velerinary
Licensing Act, and the laws of the Srate of Texas and the United States.

2. Respondsnt shall coopernte with the Board's sitorneys, investigators, complinnes
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s complisnce with this Agreed
Order. :

3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the t2rms of this Agreed Order or with any
otber provisions of the Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in forther disciplinary
Rction,

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, acknowledges his undexstanding of the Agreed Qrder,
the potice, and Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth herein, und agrees thet he will
setisfactorly caraply with the mandates of the Agrred Order in & timely manner or he subject to
appropriate digeiplinary action by the Bourd,

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives his right 1o ¢ formal hearing and any right to
seek judicial review of this Agreed Order. Respondent acknowledges that be had the tight to be
represented by legal counsel in this mattery,

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD OR
TO ANY COURT IN REGARD TOQ ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREED
ORDER. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAL ORDER.

The effective date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board.
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I, SAM ADAMS, D.V.M,, HAVE READ ANI UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AGREED

' ORDER. I UNDERSTAND BY SIGNING IT, I WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS, I SIGN IT
VOLUNTARILY. I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS ORDER CONTAINS THE ENTIRE
AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND, VBRBAL
WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE.

55 b &% ,Oum (O-21-5
SAM ADAMS, D.V.M. . DATE

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF _£Amry  §

BEFORE ME, on thiz day, personatly appeared Sam Adims, D,V.M.,, known to me as the person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing document, and atkmowledged to me that he executed
the seme for the purposes stated therein,

i seal of offige this z-:*fdayof_&cmy._.zol_

Notary Public ‘I z -: QZ
ETATEOFTEXAE '

Notary Public

SIGNED AND ENTERED by %m OARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL
EXAMINERS o this the_| 3 ¥ 2004, ,
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